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1 April 2015 
 
 
Chair  
Sydney West JRPP 
23-33 Bridge St 
Sydney NSW 2000 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Re: DA0327/13 – Car Parking   
 
We refer to Kuring-Gai Council’s Supplementary Recommendations to Sydney West 
Joint Regional Planning Panel (JRPP). 
 
The Applicants respond to the items identified by Council as follows: 
  


1. The number of car spaces provided for the development does not comply 
with the requirements of Kuring-Gai Local Centres DCP and the RTA (now 
RMS) Guide to Traffic Generating developments. 


 
The Applicants rely upon and reiterate the submissions made to JRPP in the URaP-
TTW Supplementary Parking Report dated 25 November 2014. 
 
Moreover, the Applicants would wish to draw attention to the circumstance that 
Council’s Supplementary Report to JRPP has incorrectly applied the car parking 
requirements set out in the Kuring-Gai Local Centres DCP (Volume 3 – Part 2) 
(Local Centres DCP ).  
 
This has resulted in Council recommending a significantly inflated parking rate 
requirement for this development.  
 
Council’s Supplementary Report states: 
 


On the site, post-development, will be:  
 
- 360m2 consulting rooms (medical centre) with 11 day staff 
- 64 bed hospital with 14 day staff 
 
Parking required under Kuring-Gai Local Centres DCP is: 
 
Consulting rooms – 1 space per 25m2 of floor area = 14.4 spaces. 
Hospital – 1 space per 3 rooms + 1 space per 2 staff = 28.3 spaces. 
TOTAL = 43 spaces 


 
The Applicants maintain that parking post-development, if assessed pursuant to the 
Local Centres DCP, is to be determined in accordance with the car parking rates 
prescribed for a “hospital” and not “hospital” and “medical centre”.  
 
It is submitted that post-development, the current outpatient rooms within the 
heritage item could not properly be characterised as a “medical centre” as the 
provision of health services will extend to “inpatients” and not to “outpatients only”. 
This is established by having regard to the Dictionary definition of “medical centre” 
within the Local Centres Plan, as follows: 
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medical centre means premises that are used for the purpose of providing 
health services (including preventative care, diagnosis, medical or surgical 
treatment, counselling or alternative therapies) to out-patients only, where such 
services are principally provided by health care professionals. It may include 
the ancillary provision of other health services. Note. Medical centres are a 
type of health services facility—see the definition of that term in this Dictionary. 


 
The integration of the use of the heritage item with the proposed development is 
further described in Appendix 2 of the above URaP-TTW Supplementary Parking 
Report.  
 
In this respect, the Applicants would wish to note that Council had encouraged in 
early discussions pertaining to this DA that the use of the heritage item i.e. the 
current outpatient rooms be integrated if possible with the proposed development.   
 
It is submitted that post-development, the current outpatient rooms would 
appropriately fall within the definition of “hospital”. This is because the outpatient 
rooms would provide “professional health care services… to people admitted as in-
patients (whether or not out-patients are also cared for or treated there)”.  
 
Further and in the alternative, the outpatient rooms could also be properly described 
as an ancillary facility consisting of “health consulting rooms” and utilised for tertiary 
education and research purposes. 
 
The Dictionary definition of “hospital” within the Local Centres Plan bears this out: 


 
hospital means a building or place used for the purpose of providing 
professional health care services (such as preventative or convalescent care, 
diagnosis, medical or surgical treatment, psychiatric care or care for people 
with disabilities, or counselling services provided by health care professionals) 
to people admitted as in-patients (whether or not out-patients are also cared for 
or treated there), and includes ancillary facilities for (or that consist of) any of 
the following: (a) day surgery, day procedures or health consulting rooms, (b) 
accommodation for nurses or other health care workers, (c) accommodation for 
persons receiving health care or for their visitors, (d) shops, kiosks, restaurants 
or cafes or take-away food and drink premises, (e) patient transport facilities, 
including helipads, ambulance facilities and car parking, (f) educational 
purposes or any other health-related use, (g) research purposes (whether or 
not carried out by hospital staff or health care workers or for commercial 
purposes), (h) chapels, (i) hospices, (j) mortuaries. Note. Hospitals are a type 
of health services facility—see the definition of that term in this Dictionary. 
 


The foregoing discussion demonstrates that Council has impermissibly included in 
its assessment the parking rates for “medical centres” in circumstances where the 
current outpatient rooms do not satisfy the Dictionary definition of “medical centre” 
post-development.  
 
This has resulted in a significant and unjustified inflation of Council’s assessment of 
car parking rates under the Local Centres DCP. This is borne out by the following 
calculation: 
 


Hospital – 1 space per 3 rooms (21.33) + 1 space per 2 staff (12.5) 
TOTAL: 33.83 spaces 


 
The Applicants’ DA includes provision for 37 car spaces. This figure includes 1 
ambulance bay + 1 loading bay. 
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In addition and for the reasons submitted below, this rate is increased to 39 spaces 
by including the 2 car spaces leased by the Applicants from the adjacent Church.  
Moreover, by having regard to the circumstance that the Applicants have recently 
purchased 744 Pacific Highway, an additional 4 spaces may now be available for the 
use by its patrons/staff.  
 
The total car spaces provided by the DA is 43. This meets the requirements of the 
Local Centres DCP. 
 
 


2. The justification for the variation of the parking controls is not supported by 
the review of similar uses. 


 
Council has misconstrued our purpose in citing the approved development of South 
Pacific Private Hospital at Curl Curl. 
 
The principle to be derived from this case study is that Warringah Council and 
Sydney East Joint Regional Planning concurred that it was more appropriate for 
parking provision for the subject mental health development to be assessed not as a 
“hospital” but according to a “convalescent home” under the definition of the Roads & 
Maritime Services (RMS) Guide to Traffic Generating Developments (the RMS 
Guide ).  
 
Pertinently, this resulted in a greatly reduced parking provision requirement to 
provide car parking spaces for visitors of 1 space per 10 beds. The determination, 
which attributed the subject mental health development to a “convalescent home”, 
was not predicated on the availability or otherwise of “on street” parking as 
suggested by Council. 
 
The South Pacific Private Hospital case study reinforces the Applicants’ submission 
that there are fewer visitors to mental health hospitals compared with general 
medical or surgical hospitals and that this circumstance must be taken into 
consideration when assessing the parking demand for a mental health hospital 
development. 
 
Of significance, Council has now accepted that as per the Appendix A letter attached 
to the URaP TTW Supplementary Parking Report, there is a low number of visitors 
to the facility and that patients are not permitted to drive.  
 
However Council has further commented that, “patients need to be dropped off as 
well as picked up for their home visits later in their stay, which means that on-site 
parking is required for the carers rather than patients”.  
 
In response, the Applicants would wish to clarify that “drop off, pick up” means 
exactly that. All patients are mobile and do not require the physical escort of carers 
either to/from the hospital entrance or wards. 
 
It is noted that no submission in opposition is made by Council in respect to the 
further matters raised in the URaP-TTW Supplementary Parking Report including: 
 


• The Lawson Clinic's development site has much greater accessibility to 
public transport than South Pacific Private Hospital which is situated on  
the  Northern Beaches of Sydney. 


 
• Similar facilities such as Northside Clinic Greenwich, North Side Clinic  


Cremorne and The Sydney Clinic Bronte provide no off street parking for 
their visitors/patrons.  
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• Recently, URaP has been commissioned by RMS to develop car parking 
and vehicular  trip  generation  rate for hospitals as part of the RMS  Guide. 
It is  also understood that RMS is currently  investigating  to update the 
RMS  Guide with a view to making a clear distinction between “hospitals” 
and “mental health facilities”.   


 
 


3. A reduction in the number of car spaces is not consistent with the promotion 
of visitation described in the original application documentation and that the 
existing Lawson Clinic premises leases two car spaces in an adjacent site. 


 
At the JRPP hearing on 11 September 2014, the Applicants confirmed that two car 
spaces were leased from the adjacent Church. The Applicants articulated that at one 
point, a small number of patients were parking on Church premises.  
 
Although the Applicants took appropriate steps to notify all patients, verbally and in 
writing that parking on Church grounds was not permitted, the Applicants chose to 
act in good faith and do the right thing by their neighbour.  
 
In this context, the Applicants leased two car spaces to compensate the Church for 
the odd occasion a patient may, against the Applicants’ directions, park on the 
grounds of the Church. 
 
The provision of the two additional car spaces was not included in the total car 
spaces to be provided for the site. The Applicants would wish to include those two 
additional car spaces.  
 
The issue of visitation has been addressed above with Council having now conceded 
that there are a low number of visitors to the facility. 
 
 
Points of Consideration :  
 
Council’s DCP under Health and Community Services provides a rate of 1 car 
parking spaces per 40sqm of GFA for “Health Consulting Rooms”. This rate would 
be more appropriate to utilise for this type of facility considering the nature of its 
activities and low car parking turnover. The application of this would result in the 
following: 
 


Hospital – 1 space per 3 rooms (21.33) + 1 space per 2 staff (7) 
Health Consulting Rooms: 360sqm/40sqm = 9 car parking spaces  
TOTAL: 37.3 spaces 


 
It is important to note that the application of 360m2 of GFA for a “medical centre” 
would be unjustified considering that not all the areas are effectively utilised due to 
the heritage characteristics of the building. Furthermore, the Applicants have advised 
Council on numerous occasions that the functions of this facility are not similar to a 
medical centre.    
 
Other matters 
 
In response to the further matters identified by Council, the Applicants submit: 
 
Mother & baby unit (daily visitors expected) 
 
In relation to visitations, the Applicants rely upon the URaP-TTW Supplementary 
Parking Report.  
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After reviewing the policies recently developed as part of the hospital accreditation 
process, the Applicants confirm that visitations expected to the facility are not 
anticipated to be any different merely because of the presence of a mother & baby 
unit consisting of no more than 9 beds.  
 
The Applicants would wish to draw to Council’s attention that this unit is not a 
maternity ward. 


 
 
Trainees & medical students 
 
The ability to accommodate students / trainees is restricted by the significant 
confidentiality requirements which apply to mental health settings.  
 
It is proposed to accommodate approximately 1 or 2 students / trainees per day.  
 
It is anticipated that each student / trainee will be allocated to the hospital for no 
more than 1 day each week. There would be no students during UNSW student 
holidays which account for approximately 4 months of the calendar year. The 2015 
UNSW Academic Calendar confirms the length of each academic semester: 


 
� Semester 1:   2 March – 29 June, 2015 
 
� Semester 2:   27 July – 24 November, 2015 


 
All students / trainees will be required to arrive / depart by public transport. 
 
 
Conclusion  
 
The car parking demand for the development has been substantiated in a range of 
33 to 37 spaces by utilising Council’s Local Centres DCP car parking rates. The 
development provides a total of 43 spaces including an ambulance bay.  
 
Therefore, the required car parking demand per Council’s Local Centres DCP has 
been met.  
 
However, it should be noted that the current State and National transport policies are 
aimed to promote active and public transport use by restricting car parking provision.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 


 
 
Dr Kam Tara 
Director, 
URaP-TTW Pty Ltd 








S T U D I OA R C H I T E C T U R E


rev. descrip�on date


Eleva�on Architecture Studio Pty Ltd ACN 108 247 507 © Copyright reserved this document is and shall remain the
property of Eleva�on Architecture Studio. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.


p
  
 0
  
7
  
 3
  
2
  
5
  
1
  
 6
  
9
  
0
  
0
  
  
 ●
  
  
 f
  
 0
  
7
  
 3
  
8
  
5
  
2
  
 2
  
0
  
8
  
2
  
  
 ●
  
  
 w
  
w
  
w
  
. 
 e
  
l 
 e
  
v
  
a
  
t 
 i
  
o
  
n
  
a
  
r 
 c
  
h
  
i 
 t
  
e
  
c 
 t
  
u
  
r 
 e
  
. 
c 
 o
  
m
  
. 
 a
  
u
  
  
 ●
  
  
 i
  
n
  
f 
 o
  
@
  
e
  
l 
 e
  
v
  
a
  
t 
 i
  
o
  
n
  
a
  
r 
 c
  
h
  
i 
 t
  
e
  
c 
 t
  
u
  
r 
 e
  
. 
 c
  
o
  
m
  
. 
 a
  
u


P:\Data 1\Synergy\Projects\0000\00007401 Pacific Highway Hospital\5. Design & Documenta�on\5.3 Design Development\5.3.1 ArchiCAD\7401_DD Master_Revision C Original Roof.pln


architect: GA, SC


drawn:


commenced:


HJ, GA, SC


October 2014  7401


REVISED FLOOR PLANS
NOT  FOR  CONSTRUCTION


scale:


datedescrip�onrev.


742, 746-746A Pacific Highway, Gordon


The Lawson Clinic


Mental Health Facility


University of New South Wales, affiliated Hospital


DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL


DA-02.02


project no:


Proposed Ground & First Floor


DP


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.01
S2


04.01
S2


1
1
0


1
,4
5
0


1
1
0


110


1,990


110 2,150 110


110
2,005 110


1
1
0


2
,4
6
0


1
1
0


2
,0
5
0


1
1
0


50.2 m2


25.0 m2


26.0 m2


26.3 m2


25.1 m2


28.5 m2


16.3 m2


17.3 m2


17.5 m2


18.0 m2


16.8 m2


16.5 m2


25.8 m2


25.1 m2


16.1 m2


16.0 m2


16.0 m2


16.7 m2 16.1 m2 16.1 m2


15.3 m215.4 m215.4 m2


25.4 m2


15.4 m2


Cleaner


33


39


40


41


42


43


45


46


47


53,54


55,56


61,62


63,64


Dirty


Utility


Group Lounge 4a


Group Lounge 3a


Nurse
Station


Setback


S
e
tb
a
c
k


Bin Recess


locked
medica�on


Stair


Lift


Stair


Arbour Under


Store


51,52


59,60


34 35


Linen Store


3738 36


130400  FFL


A-Fi re C om par tme nts


p
ri
v
a
c
y 
c
u
rt
a
in


Disposal


Linen Store


Li
n
e
n


Li
n
e
n


Li
n
e
n


Group Lounge 3b


ZONE 3


HB3a


HB4a


ZONE 4


St
o
re


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y 
c
u
rt
a
in


Li
n
e
n


Li
n
e
n
 S
to
re


Li
n
e
n


Stair


p
ri
v
a
c
y 
c
u
rt
a
in


49,50


48


E4
#LayID


W
.M


.
P
R
O
V


W.M.
PROV


04.01
S1


04.01
S1


110 2,000 110


44


Consult Room


SH


Consult Room


NUM


57,58


Group
Lounge 4B


La
u
n
d
ry


Laundry


Deck


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.01
S2


04.01
S2


920 25,605 493


13000


1
1
0


1
6
5
0


110 2,000 110


110
2,881 110


2,000 110


2,000 110


2
,0
4
0


1
1
0


2
,0
5
0


1
1
0


1
1
0


2
,4
0
0


9
0


110


6
0
,8
6
0


18,352 8,766


126550 126570
127220


127150


25.1 m2


26.1 m2


26.1 m2


25.2 m2


28.5 m2


25.8 m2


16.3 m2


17.3 m2


17.5 m2


18.4 m2


17.0 m2


17.2 m2


20.1 m2


16.1 m2


16.0 m2


16.0 m2


16.8 m2 16.1 m2 16.1 m2


15.3 m215.4 m215.4 m2


25.4 m2


25.4 m2


Group Lounge


/Play Space 2a


Cleaner


1 2 3


456


7


8


9


10


12


13


14


15


20,21


24,25


30-31


32


Accessible Courtyard


TV


22,23


Linen Store


Group Lounge 1a


Accessible


CARPARK


02


03


04


05


07


09


10
Main Entry


Nurse


Station


Locked


Medication


in
te
rn
e
t 
k
io
s
k


26,27


28,29


WC


Dirty
Utility


Reception


Nursery/


Baby Bath


Nurse
Station


locked
medica�on
cupboard


b
a
b
y


ch
a
n
g
e


cotcot


cot


cot


MBU


trolley
recess


k
it
c
h
e
n
e
tt
e


Stair 1 Lift


Stair 2


seat


BoBle Prep/Clean Nappy/Clothes


11


RL123.51


RL124.11


RL124.01


HEIGHT 12
TRUNK 0.5


HEIGHT 8
TRUNK 0.5


HEIGHT 8
TRUNK 0.5


B
o
u
n
d
a
ry


127.7
9


128.3
8


128
01


128
04


127.7
9


128.3
8


128
01


128
04


1:40+/- (300mm) WALKWAY


1
:2
0
 (
7
2
0
m
m
) 
W
A
L
K
W
A
Y


seat


Screened Deck


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y 
c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y 
c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


p
ri
v
a
c
y
 c
u
rt
a
in


Li
n
e
n


Li
n
e
n


Disposal


cot


Stair 3


ZONE 2


ZONE 1


HB2a


HB1a


Li
n
e
n


Group Lounge


 2b


Li
n
e
n


Li
n
e
n


 Lift


nappy
disposal


bin


Li
n
e
n


cot


cot cot


cotcotcot


2
8
,2
9


privacy curtain


2
8
,2
9


privacy curtain


Store


06


Entry Terrace


01


08


E4
#LayID


W
.M


.
P
R
O
V


W.M.
PROV


04.01
S1


04.01
S1


110 1,635 110


110


127850


127920


127920


127200


127200127200


Consult Room


Consult Room


NUM


V
E
R
T
IC
A
L
 L
A
N
D
S
C
A
P
E


 127.200
FFL


 127.220 FFL


Laundry


La
u
n
d
ry


SH


cot


cot


cot


N
O
R
T
H


Proposed Floor Plan - First Floor
Scale 1:200


2Proposed Floor Plan - Ground Floor
Scale 1:200


1


1:200 @ A1


DA1 Development Applica�on Issue 20/10/2014


DA2 Development Applica�on Issue 29/10/2014


DA3 Updated issue to consultants 07/11/2014


DA5
DA4 Issue to JRPP 18/11/2014


Issue to JRPPDA5 01/04/2014








S T U D I OA R C H I T E C T U R E


rev. descrip�on date


Eleva�on Architecture Studio Pty Ltd ACN 108 247 507 © Copyright reserved this document is and shall remain the
property of Eleva�on Architecture Studio. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.


p
  
 0
  
7
  
 3
  
2
  
5
  
1
  
 6
  
9
  
0
  
0
  
  
 ●
  
  
 f
  
 0
  
7
  
 3
  
8
  
5
  
2
  
 2
  
0
  
8
  
2
  
  
 ●
  
  
 w
  
w
  
w
  
. 
 e
  
l 
 e
  
v
  
a
  
t 
 i
  
o
  
n
  
a
  
r 
 c
  
h
  
i 
 t
  
e
  
c 
 t
  
u
  
r 
 e
  
. 
c 
 o
  
m
  
. 
 a
  
u
  
  
 ●
  
  
 i
  
n
  
f 
 o
  
@
  
e
  
l 
 e
  
v
  
a
  
t 
 i
  
o
  
n
  
a
  
r 
 c
  
h
  
i 
 t
  
e
  
c 
 t
  
u
  
r 
 e
  
. 
 c
  
o
  
m
  
. 
 a
  
u


P:\Data 1\Synergy\Projects\0000\00007401 Pacific Highway Hospital\5. Design & Documenta�on\5.3 Design Development\5.3.1 ArchiCAD\7401_DD Master_Revision C Original Roof.pln


architect: GA, SC


drawn:


commenced:


HJ, GA, SC


October 2014  7401


REVISED FLOOR PLANS
NOT  FOR  CONSTRUCTION


scale:


datedescrip�onrev.


742, 746-746A Pacific Highway, Gordon


The Lawson Clinic


Mental Health Facility


University of New South Wales, affiliated Hospital


DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL


DA-02.01


project no:


Proposed Basement & Lower Ground


2
,6
0
0


2
,9
0
0


Underground OSD Tank as
per Civil engineer's doc.s


 Below ground water re-use tank
as per Civil engineer's details


118


118


118


11
8


120


1
2
0


12
0


1
2
0


122


124


124


122


121


121


122


121.
79


125
14


120


R
ID
G
E
 R
.L
.1
3
2
.1
2


G
U
T
T
E
R
 R
. L
.1
3
0
.0
2


122.
13


124.
58


122.
32


123.
01


122.89


122.
41


1221
40


1221
20


RL 121500


LiA


RL 121500


FIRE EXIT DOOR FIRE STAIRS


RL 121450


RL 121550  CARPARK


18


19


20


24


25


26


27


28


21


29


30


RL 121450


22


31


15


16


17


small car


23


32


34 35


33


line marking
to traffic engineer's
detail


E4
#LayID


E4
#LayID


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


s/w pit s/w pit


ramp up


 RL 121.30


 RL 121.45


 RL 122.2


 RL 122.05


 RL 121.5


s/w pit


 RL 123.745


128.50


128.50


128.0


128.0128.0


128.0


127.5


128.0


127.0


127.0


127.0


127.0


126.5


126.5


126.5


126.5


126.5


127.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


126.0


125.5


125.5


125.5


125.5


125.5


125.5


125.5


125.0


125.0


125.5


125.0


125.0


125.0


125.0


125.0


124.5


124.5


124.5


124.5


124.5


124.5


124.5


124.5


125.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


124.0


123.5


123.5


123.5


123.5


123.5


123.0


123.0 123.0


123.0


123.0


122.5
122.5


122.5


122.5


122.5


122.5


122.5


122.5


122.0


122.0


122.0


122.0


122.0


122.0


122.0


121.5


121.5


121.5


121.5


121.5


121.0


121.0


121.0


121.0


120.5


120.5


120.0


120.0


120.0


120.0


120.0


119.5


119.5


119.5


119.5


119.5


119.0
119.0


119.0


119.0


118.5


119.0


118.5


118.5


118.5


117.5


118.0


118.0


116.5


29.1 m2


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.02
S4


04.02
S3


04.01
S2


04.01
S2


1
,8
9
9


9000


13,000


2
,6
0
0


2
,6
0
0


5,400


1
,4
1
9


1
,2
1
0


1
,8
0
6


6,000


1,000


210 1,400 210


2,700


3
,0
0
0


2
,6
0
0


1,200 950 1,200 950 1,145 1,900 110


1
,1
6
7


1
,2
0
0


9
6
0


1,250 1,000 1,200 1,000 1,200 2,011 110


5
,5
1
0


126900


31.2 m2


21.2 m2 21.1 m2 34.5 m2


7.2 m2


10.0 m2 5.0 m2


17.3 m2


Ver�cal Landscape to fire
stair wall to soAen height


New Brick retaining wall,
sympathe�c to heritage dwellings


120/120/120
FIRE ISOLATED
CORRIDOR


Ambulance


Screened
Rubbish Store


Area


Truck/Rubbish
Pick up


Line of Building Above


Line of Building Above


Li
n
e
 o
f 
B
u
ild
in
g
 A
b
o
v
e


Li
n
e
 o
f 
B
u
ild
in
g
 A
b
o
v
e


Stair 1


Lift


Line of Building Above


Li
n
e
 o
f 
B
u
id
in
g
 A
b
o
v
e


71° 42' 20"      34.54m


3
2
9
° 
0
2
' 0
0
" 
  
   
4
9
.4
1
m


3
2
9
° 
0
2
' 
0
0
" 
   
 4
5
.7
3
m


59° 02' 00"      44.805m


239° 02' 00"      46.15m


19
4°


 0
2'


 0
0"


   
 8


.6
2m


Dirty
Ldy


Clean
Ldy


RL123.51


RL124.11


RL124.01


HEIGHT 12
TRUNK 0.5


HEIGHT 8
TRUNK 0.5


HEIGHT 8
TRUNK 0.5


RL123.53
HEIGHT 4
TRUNK 0.3


Existing
Tree - 20


Existing
Tree


Existing
Tree


Existing
Tree 22


128.5
3


1
2
8
.0
3


127.81


1
2
7
.8
1


1276
30


127
74


seat
1:15 (600mm) ramp


seat1:15 (350mm) ramp


1:33(350mm) WALKWAYKERB


KERB


KERB


128
22


128.01


128.00


1284
00


128330


128
22


seat


 CARPARK


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Truck Turning Area


Lower Carpark


Line of Building
Above


exit


Examination/
Assessment
Room


Bed A


shelves


Bed 2Bed 1


Recovery 1


bin


Group Room 2 Group Room 3


Change Room/


USAT
Lift


Group Room 1


Waiting


Dirty utility


room


Recovery 2


Nurse


e
q
u
ip
m
e
n
t 
s
to
re


Female


GYM


Clean utility
Secondary
Reception


Interview


Stair


cl
o
th
e
s


m
e
d
ic
a
ti
o
n
 s
to
re


bin


bench


Male


Shared OfficeKitchen


Pot Wash


C
o
o
k
in
g


P
re
p
a
ra
ti
o
n


Cleaner


Serving


Freezer


Cold Dry Store


Store


1
1


1
3


1
4


15


16


17


P
la
te
 S
c
ra
p
e


Plant
Room


Change Room/


USAT


Locker


Room


Staffroom


Dining


1
2


34 35


E4
#LayID


1,800


04.01
S1


04.01
S1


10.3 m2 10.6 m2


 PRL124.500


Bottom of ramp
125.85


 125.75
Top of ramp


 124.95
Bottom of ramp


 1
2
5
5
0
0
 G
a
rd
e
n


127000
Garden


TOW RL124.0


TOW RL 124.0


 124.350
CAPT WALKWAY


 126.9
Top of ramp


TOW RL 126.3TOW RL 126.0


TOW RL 125.0


s/w pit


Disposal


Admissions


ramp up


 PRL124.500


 RL 124.7


 RL 123.745


 RL 122.2 TOW RL122.7


TOW RL 125.0


TOW RL 125.0


 RL 122.0


 127.15


 125.8  126.0  126.1


 RL 124.4


 126.725


 125.60  126.08


 125.4


 125.30
 RL124.40


 RL 124.42


 RL 122.05


TOW RL122.7


s/w pit s/w pit


s/w pit


N
O
R
T
H


Basement Floor Plan
Scale 1:200


1 Proposed Floor Plan - Lower Ground
Scale 1:200


2


1:200 @ A1


DA1 Development Applica�on Issue 20/10/2014


DA2 Development Applica�on Issue 29/10/2014


DA3 Updated issue to consultants 07/11/2014


DA4
DA4 Issue to JRPP 18/11/2014


Issue to JRPPDA5 01/04/2014








 


M:\PROJECTS\CP2012\12-094 THE LAWSON CLINIC, 748 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, GORDON\13. JRPP 1/13 


 


SERVICES


CITY
PLAN


PLANNING
BUILDING


HERITAGE
URBAN DESIGN


 


2 April 2015 


Our Ref: 12-094 


The General Manager 


Ku-ring-gai Council 


818 Pacific Highway 


GORDON  NSW  2072 


 


 


Dear Sir,              cc: Sydney West JRPP  


RE: 2013SYW094 - DA NO. 03027/13 – 742, 746, 746A & 748 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, 


GORDON, LAWSON CLINIC - PROPONENT'S RESPONSE TO COUNCIL'S 


RECOMMENDATION 


We are writing with regard to the above Development Application (DA) which is scheduled for 


a JRPP public determination meeting on 8 April 2015. Council's latest Supplementary 


Assessment Report and recommendation is for refusal of the application. This letter provides 


justification for the proposal and demonstrates that the proposal is worthy of approval and is 


of merit. 


Please find enclosed the applicants response to the issues raised in the Supplementary 


Assessment Report (dated 27 March 2015) for the Development Application (DA). Each of 


the issues raised in the Report are addressed in detail as indicated below.  


1. Issues Raised by the JRPP 


A Council's assessment report was considered by the JRPP at its meeting on 13 September 


2014 where it was resolved to defer the determination pending the submission of additional 


information by the applicant. The applicant submitted the amended design and supporting 


documentation to reflect the JRPP's record of deferral dated 24 September 2014 which 


includes the following points: 
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2. Council's Response to the Information Submitted by the Applicant 


In response to the above points raised by JRPP, the applicant submitted amended plans and 


additional information on 27 November 2014. Council's view of the adequacy of this 


information to address the above points was indicated in Council's Supplementary 


Assessment Report (dated 27 March 2015) which is as follows. 


2.1 As a threshold issue, whether or not development of 744 Pacific Hwy is practical, or 


the site is isolated. If the former applies, concept plans are to be provided showing 


potential development with and without a right of way. In the case of a right of way, 


legal advice is to be provided demonstrating that such a right of way will remain 


available over the long term. If the latter case applies and the property is found to be 


isolated, appropriate evidence of attempts to acquire the property is to be provided. 


Any valuation of the property must be based on the correct zoning and permissible 


development.  


 


Council's Response: Accepted  


 


2.2 The need for increased setbacks at the northern and western sides of the main 


building are to be examined, taking into account the neighbouring heritage item to the 


north and the visual impact on R2 properties to the west. 


 


Council's Response: Accepted but raised the issue regarding southern setback and 


visual impact of the proposal on 3 Bushlands Avenue. 


CPSD's Response 


As indicated in the Council's Assessment Report the increased setback and deletion of the 


third storey addresses Council’ concerns regarding the impact of the building on the heritage 


significance of the heritage items at 748 Pacific Highway and 750-754 Pacific Highway. 
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In addition, the development is provided with a varied setback of 6 to 6.6 metres with regular 


indentations and architectural treatments throughout to break up the appearance of the 


western facade. The western setback comprises extensive and continuous landscape 


screening throughout. These design considerations ameliorates the visual impact of the 


proposal as viewed from the R2 properties to the west. 


Additional drawing DA-05.26 DA5 has been prepared which shows the shadow outline 


looking from above created by complying development with 11.5m building height and the 


proposed development.  This drawing includes dimensions to the outer edge of the shadows.   


As demonstrated by the information presented in the above mentioned drawing at the 


maximum point of height exceedance the shadow at 9am on June 22 is extended by 1.231m 


to the west and 1.843m to the south. Therefore the actually amenity lose to 3 Bushlands 


Avenue is quite small and by 10.30 is almost non-existent. 


 


2.3 Measures to mitigate the effects of the long western elevation of the main building.  


 


Council's Response: Accepted but raised issue regarding southern setback and visual 


impact of the proposal on 3 Bushlands Avenue 


CPSD's Response 


As discussed above, the proposal provides a varied setback of 6 to 6.6 metres with regular 


indentations and architectural treatments throughout to break up and articulate the 


appearance of the western facade. The western setback comprises extensive and continuous 


landscaping throughout which screens and further enhances the presentation of the 


development. These design considerations, coupled with the deletion of the third storey from 


the northern portion of the building, the proposed landscaping mitigate the visual impact of 


the proposal as viewed from the properties to the west. 


Additional drawing DA-05.26 DA5 has been prepared which shows the shadow outline 


looking from above created by complying development with 11.5m building height and the 


proposed development.  This drawing includes dimensions to the outer edge of the shadows.   


As demonstrated by the information presented in the above mentioned drawing at the 


maximum point of height exceedance the shadow at 9am on June 22 is extended by 1.231m 


to the west and 1.843m to the south. Therefore the actually amenity lose to 3 Bushlands 


Avenue is quite small and by 10.30 is almost non-existent. 


The building is lower than the height limit for the majority of its length and has a setback 


greater than requested. There are no openings/balconies at the western elevation as might 


be anticipated if development as an Residential Flat Building with both windows and 


balconies 
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2.4 Measures to address or otherwise comply with the excessive height at the northern 


and southern ends of the main building, taking into account its location at a zone 


interface. 


 


Response: Partially accepted in relation to the northern section- raised issue regarding 


building height non-compliance to the southern end 


CPSD's Response 


With regard to the southern end of the building, the proposal now comprises a basement car 


parking area and provides a built form and vehicular circulation which steps down with the 


gradual slope of the site and surrounds. The presentation of the southern end of the building 


is designed to be recessive and comprise passive uses and is therefore sensitive to the 


surrounding residential uses. The proposal results in a minor increase in the height and 


relates to the roofline only as indicated in the following figure.  


 


Figure 1: Height Overrun indicating the non compliant parts of the building 


Additional drawing DA-05.26 DA5 has been prepared which shows the shadow outline 


looking from above created by complying development with 11.5m building height and the 


proposed development.  This drawing includes dimensions to the outer edge of the shadows.   


As demonstrated by the information presented in the above mentioned drawing at the 


maximum point of height exceedance the shadow at 9am on June 22 is extended by 1.231m 


to the west and 1.843m to the south. Therefore the actually amenity lose to 3 Bushlands 


Avenue is only a marginal and by 10.30 is almost non-existent. 


In addition it is important to note that a flat building can be developed on the subject site 


which could be constructed up to 6m to the southern boundary.  A flat building built in this 


location built to the maximum height of 11.5m would have a far greater visual impact on 3 


Bushlands Avenue than the proposed building due to the likely balconies and openings to this 


boundary. 


Furthermore, should Council remain concerned with regard to the minor portions of the 


building which exceed the building height, we recognise that Council and JRPP may choose 


to impose an appropriate condition. 
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2.5 Measures to mitigate the perceived excessive height of retaining walls for driveways 


to the south of the main building. 


 


Response: Accepted but raised issue regarding inadequate landscape setback to the 


east 


CPSD's Response 


The area of concern is understood to be the south western boundary. All adjoining land is in 


the ownership of the applicant. Sufficient distance between the activities is available (7.75m). 


No disturbance would occur as a consequence of this landscaped setback. 


 


2.6 Demonstration that access to the area of open space to the south is practical and 


safe. 


 


Response: Accepted 


 


2.7 Demonstration of compliance with the parking requirements of Council or RMS or 


proper justification for any variations thereto. 


 


Response: Not Accepted 


Council's Traffic engineer states: 


 "On the site, post-development, will be: 


-360m2 consulting rooms (medical centre) with 11 day staff 


-64 bed hospital with 14 day staff 


Parking required under Ku-ring-gai Local Centres DCP is: 


-Consulting rooms – 1 space per 25m2 of floor area = 14.4 spaces. 


-Hospital – 1 space per 3 rooms + 1 space per 2 staff = 28.3 spaces. 


TOTAL = 43 spaces 


If the ambulance bay and loading bay are included as car spaces, the shortfall is 6 spaces. 


The provision of 6 additional car spaces would require an additional 130 square metres of 


basement excavation. The additional car spaces could be accommodated to the north of car 


spaces 23 and 24. The applicant should amend the plans to provide these additional spaces." 
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CPSD's Response 


The parking provision is sufficient to service the needs of the facility, based on the parking 


assessment prepared by URaP-TTW. This parking analysis is based on evidence from other 


private facilities of this type, which is further explained in the attached letter of support and 


explanation prepared by Dr Kam Tara which concludes: 


"The car parking demand for the development has been substantiated in a range of 33 to 37 


spaces by utilising Council’s Local Centres DCP car parking rates. The development provides 


a total of 43 spaces including an ambulance bay.  


Therefore, the required car parking demand per Council’s Local Centres DCP has been met.  


However, it should be noted that the current State and National transport policies are aimed 


to promote active and public transport use by restricting car parking provision."   


The proposed facility is located with walking distance of Gordon Station and it to be 


reasonably amended that visitors and staff will use public transport to access the site. 


Council's calculations are based on a generic response to consulting room and hospital 


without due regard to the specific nature of the use and its operation. The numerical 


reduction of 6 spaces in light of its location and operation should not be determinative in this 


case. 


Furthermore, should Council remain concerned with the car parking, we recognise that 


Council and JRPP may choose to impose an appropriate condition. 


 


2.8 Provision of a completely consistent set of amended plans. 


 


Councils Response: Not accepted 


Details: "The amended plans contain the following inconsistencies: 


1. The 10,000 litres above ground rainwater tank on the stormwater plan is located in the 


middle of the pathway in the western side setback 


CPSD's Response 


The rainwater tank to be relocated underground upstream of the detention tank.  This can be 


conditioned. Please refer the amended drawing DA-01.01 DA5. 


2. The landscape plan indicates that a fence ‘to architects detail’ is to be constructed over 


the retaining wall on the rear boundary of 744 Pacific Highway. The architectural plans 


do not contain any details for the fence. 


   CPSD's Response 


The fence is to be an 1800mm height timber paling fence.  This could be conditioned. 


3. The sections (DA-04.01 & DA-04.02) do not match the location indicated on the floor 


plans (DA-02.01 & DA-02.02) 
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CPSD's Response 


The attached floor plan show updated section lines that match the sections contained in the 


drawing set. Please refer to drawings DA-02.01 and DA-02.02 DA5. 


4. The outbuilding at the rear of 3 Bushlands Avenue is described as both a garage and a 


temporary dwelling. The building is a granny flat and has been located on the site since 


the late 1980s. 


CPSD's Response 


The updated floor plans show the outbuilding at the rear of 3 Bushlands Avenue as a 


temporary dwelling. Please refer to drawing DA-01.01 DA5. 


5. The photomontage shows a row of conifers on the southern side of the northern 


access handle. The landscape plan shows that planting in the 400mm wide planter bed 


adjacent to the driveway is a grass (Spreading Flax Lilly). The photomontage does not 


accurately represent the visual character of the proposed driveway. 


CPSD's Response 


The landscaping is to be provided as per the landscape plan. This could be conditioned. 


6. The landscape plan provides a top of wall RL for the fence on the boundary with 3 


Bushlands Avenue of 123.35. If this RL is correct the top of the fence is 4.67m higher 


than the gutter of the dwelling at 3 Bushlands Avenue and approximately 7.6m higher 


than the floor of the patio at the rear of the house."  


CPSD's Response 


The RL to be removed and replaced with the note "1800mm high timber paling fence". This 


can be conditioned. 


 


2.9 Address the non-complying stormwater drainage issues as per the council officer’s 


report. 


 


Council's Response: To be conditioned 


 


2.10 A building design that better adjusts to the significant north/south gradient of the site, 


that does not result in unused under building void and reduces the impact on 


interface properties to the west, potentially by stepping the building into differing 


levels. 


 


Council's Response: Partially accepted- raised issue regarding western setback and 


height of the western elevation of the building 
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CPSD's Response 


The proposal has been substantially redesigned, with the main component being the deletion 


of the top level at the northern part of the building, which has effectively been 'relocated' to 


the void car parking area. The primary car parking area is now located within a new 


basement area. The building is stepped down in line with the sloping topography of the site, 


and results in the ground levels addressing the finished ground levels and avoiding any 'void' 


areas. The overall floor plates still achieve accessibility within the new building whilst also 


stepping down with the site and surrounding building forms. In addition, the facades of the 


building are articulated and address the design techniques which have been employed to 


mitigate the potential impact on the neighbouring properties and enhance the presentation to 


the surrounding area. 


Furthermore, should Council remain concerned with the western setback and building height 


of western elevation, we recognise that Council and JRPP may choose to impose an 


appropriate condition. 


 


3. Additional Changes Recommended by Kuring-Gai Council  


The following additional changes are recommended by Kuring-Gai Council: 


3.1 cut back the southern end of the first floor level to ensure compliance with the 11.5m 


building height development standard  


 


Response  


The levels on the drawings are necessary to ensure that the driveway ramp will comply with 


the relevant Australian Standards. Therefore the excavation is required to ensure that the 


driveway levels will work with the proposed building levels. A small excavation of 600mm is 


minor work when compared to multiple basements constructed elsewhere adjacent 


boundaries utilising appropriate underpinning techniques.  


Non compliance with the height standard in this case not only satisfies the objectives of the 


standard but has no tangible impacts. 


 


3.2 increase the size of the basement carpark to allow for six additional car spaces 


 


Response 


This is considered unnecessary and unreasonable as expressed in section 2.7. 
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3.3 retain the existing driveway in the southern access handle as a one way entrance 


driveway 


 


Response 


It appears that the council is requesting the site to become a one way system (clockwise) 


with entry to the site from the southern driveway and exit from the northern driveway.  This 


will impact on the recirculation of vehicles that may required to travel from the northern car 


park to the southern car park as this would no longer be possible with the one way system in 


place. 


 


3.4 provide a narrower exit driveway in the northern access handle with an appropriate 


landscape treatment 


 


Response 


With respect to the request for narrowing of the driveways (both southern and northern), 


adequate width will still need to be provided as to allow the turning movement of waste 


vehicles upon entry and exit to the site (in addition to within the site).  As shown on Drawing 


C093 (attached) the entry width currently specified on the northern driveway will need to be 


duplicated on the southern access driveway.  While the currently proposed layout on the 


northern  driveway will need to be retained to provide sufficient turning movement for the exit 


of the truck (refer C094) 


 


3.5 change the two way ramp between the southern carpark and the northern carpark to 


a one way ramp to allow for an increased landscape setback from the rear boundary 


of 744 Pacific Highway and taller and denser screening vegetation 


 


Response 


This will impact on the recirculation of vehicles that may required to travel from the northern 


car park to the southern car park as this would no longer be possible with the one way 


system in place. 


 


4. Section 94 Contribution 


The assessment report previously considered by the JRPP indicated that the applicant’s 


request for an exemption from the payment of section 94 contributions not be granted. The 


applicant has submitted further information regarding their request for exemption from the 


payment of section 94 contributions. 
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Council's Response: 


"The proposed use does not satisfy any of the categories for exemption under section 1.26 of 


the contributions plans as it is intended to operate the facility on a for profit basis and the 


hospital will generate a demand for and benefit from the facilities and amenities provided by 


the contributions plan (i.e. new roads and road upgrades). 


Accordingly, it is not recommended that an exemption from the payment of section 94 


contributions be granted." 


CPSD's Response 


As requested in the original Statement of Environmental Effects which accompanied this DA, 


Council is requested to exempt the proposed development from the payable of any 


Development Contributions under the Section 94 Plan. 


A s94 exemption is further elaborated in the submitted correspondence from The Lawson 


Clinic, which details the non profit operations of the facility, and provides significant 


justification as to why Council should issue an exemption.  


It is considered that the proposal should be considered for a meritorious exemption on the 


basis that it will provide an invaluable mental health resource, not just for the local community 


of Ku-ring-gai, but the wider Sydney area. 


Moreover, the proposed inpatient unit will have a distinct teaching and advanced medical 


research function in collaboration with UNSW to be undertaken as a ‘not-for-profit basis.’ The 


teaching and advanced medical research function of the proposed inpatient unit will be 


pursued in furtherance of the public interest. 


The distinct nature of the development is such that there are absolute meritorious 


circumstances that would distinguish the case of the subject development from any other, 


and which would prevent it setting a precedent for other exemptions. 


Beyond the specific agreements for exemption it is important to consider the broader nexus 


arrangement of this facility and its demand for the services and facilities sought through the 


S94 contribution. Given the impatient nature of the facility it is unclear how the GFA of the 


accommodation could generate an increased demand for services. 


5. Councils Reasons for refusal 


Council have cited the following as reasons for refusal: 


1. Unsatisfactory impacts on land zoned R2 Low Density Residential and failure to 


achieve compatibility with the surrounding land uses 


2. The clause 4.6 variation to the development standard for building height is not well 


founded. 


3. Inadequate car parking 


4. Inaccurate and inconsistent plans 


The proposal has been amended as requested by the JRPP: 
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The applicant has purchased 744 Pacific Highway to address Council's concern , even 


though the site is not and was not isolated. 


The subject site is in close proximity to shops, community facilities, services and public 


transport infrastructure; 


The zoning of the site and immediate locality along the Pacific Highway allows for high 


density development; 


The proposal maintains compatibility with the surrounding residential dwellings to the west 


and south of the site; 


Minimise the impact on the adjoining properties by including appropriate design treatments; 


The proposal provides for services to be provided which offer a direct community benefit in 


the form of a 65 bed inpatient facility for the treatment of depressive and mood disorders; and  


The proposal provides clear and legible vehicular and pedestrian entry points off the Pacific 


Highway and general internal circulation with adequate number of car parking spaces. 


We trust that the above advice assists in the assessment of the proposal. If you require any 


further clarification of details with regard to the above items, please do not hesitate to contact 


me on 8270 3500. 


Yours Faithfully,  


 


 


David Ryan 


Executive Director 
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